BY-LAWS FOR HADDAM ALUMNI ASSOCIATION, INC.

ARTICLE I

Name

The name of this organization shall be Haddam Alumni Association, Inc.

ARTICLE II

Mission Statement

The Haddam Alumni Association, Inc. is organized exclusively for charitable and educational purposes to use the Haddam school buildings to promote community activities such as large community gatherings, intramural sports, exercise area, house the library, a Haddam museum, an Alumni room, a tornado shelter and encourage a small business to start to defray some of the upkeep and utilities. The alumni gives scholarships to graduating seniors from the Haddam area.

ARTICLE III

<u>Membership</u>

Anyone who attended Haddam High School or North Central High School, their spouses, and any other interested person who pays the annual \$10.00 membership fee.

ARTICLE IV

Dues

Dues shall be \$10.00 paid prior to or at the Annual Meeting. Donations or pledges for the Haddam school buildings, the newsletter and scholarships are encouraged to be paid with the annual dues prior to the Annual Meeting, but will be accepted anytime. The accounting period will be the calendar year beginning January 1 and ending December 31.

ARTICLE V

Annual Meeting

The Haddam Alumni Association Inc. shall hold an annual meeting the Saturday night before Memorial Day in May of each year. Those paying their membership dues and attending the Banquet/Annual Meeting shall have the right to vote. The President shall choose the next host class or classes. The host class is responsible for conducting the annual meeting. The President will conduct the business meeting.

ARTICLE VI

Officers – Executive Committee

The Executive Committee shall be made up of Haddam Alumni members in good standing, appointed by the Board of Directors for a two year term to advise the affairs of this organization. Section 1. The members of the Executive Committee will be voted on at the Annual Meeting with a maximum of six years on the Executive Committee voted on every two years.